Index

GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
Access to partnership information,
1:11, 3:5, 4:15
Accounting
generally, 4:14, 4:17, 7:32
accounts, 4:13
appropriated assets, 7:32
consistency, 7:32
contingency fees, 7:32
dissolution, 7:28, 7:32
error, 4:15
goodwill, 7:32
tax purposes, 4:17, 7:32
work in progress, 7:32
Actively engaged in, 2:4
Admission of evidence, 3:40
Admission to partnership, 3:9, 6:15
Affiliations, 3:17
Agent and principal, 1:7, 1:11, 3:8,
3:24, 3:29, 3:38, 5:1, 5:3
Agreement, A:3, 1:5, 2:4, 2:6, 3:3,
3:21
Agreement, oral, 2:6, 3:3
Alternate dispute resolution, 8:3
Annual information return, 6:28
Apparent authority, 2:7, 3:27, 3:29,
3:48
Arbitration, 8:3, 8:7
Asset disposition, 8:2
Assets of partnership, 2:8, 2:21,
3:29, 3:34, 3:39, 4:11, 4:23
Assigns of partnership interest, 3:11
Association, A:2, A:3, 1:3, 2:2, 2:3,
3:15
Authority to bind, 3:22, 3:29
winding up, 7:36
Authority to draw cheques, 4:19

GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Avoidance
See Taxation, anti-avoidance pro-
visions
Bank documents, 2:6
Banking
banking relationship, 4:19, 8:2
bills and notes, 4:19
cheques, 4:19
co-mingling of moneys, 2:5
firm bank account, 4:19
joint account, 2:4
Bankruptcy
generally, 3:41, 7:12, 8:10
administration of process
generally, 11:2
inspectors, 11:2
official receiver, 11:2
trustee in bankruptcy, 11:2,
11:9
after-acquired earnings, 11:6,
11:17
assignment
effect of, 11:10
in name of partnership, 11:9
time of, 11:9
authority to initiate, 11:8
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act
goals of, 11:1
priority scheme of, 11:16
bankruptcy court, 11:3
bankruptcy order, 11:13, 11:15
application for, 11:5
affidavit requirement, 11:13
conditions for filing, 11:11

© 2020 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 30, 12/2020

Index-1



A PracticaL. GUIDE To CANADIAN PARTNERSHIP Law

GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Bankruptcy—Cont’d
bankruptcy order, 11:13, 11:15
—Cont’d
application for, 11:5—Cont’d
defending
See involuntary bank-
ruptcy, defending
filing of, 11:13
personal service of, 11:13
burden of proof, 11:14
claims, proof of, 11:4
conditions for filing assignment,
11:7
consequences of, 11:6
creditors, meeting of, 11:6, 11:9
discharge from
after-acquired earnings, pay-
ments from, 11:6
conditions, 11:17
excess funds, 11:16
joint and separate estates,
administration of, 11:16
separate administration of
estates, 11:16
expenses, apportionment of,
11:16
former partners, 11:12
involuntary bankruptcy
acts of bankruptcy, 11:11
defences, 11:14
defending
burden of proof, 11:14
notice of contestation, 11:13
trial proceedings, 11:13
farming partners, 11:12
joint vs. separate property, 11:17
legislative jurisdiction re, 11:1
nomination of trustee, 11:9
partner’s claims, 11:18
partners vs. partnership, 11:12
petition
See bankruptcy order, applica-
tion for

GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Bankruptcy—Cont’d
property vesting in trustee, 11:4
purchase of interest, 7:12
receiving order, 11:13, 11:15
statement of partnership affairs,
11:6
stay of proceedings, 11:4
trustee in bankruptcy
See administration of process
voluntary bankruptcy, 11:5
Books, partnership, 3:5
Breach of fiduciary duty, 5:1, 5:2
damages, 5:14
Breach of the partnership agree-
ment, 7:1
Business, 2:1
Business name, 3:4
Business relationship, 3:12
Capital
generally, 3:35, 4:2, 7:25,7:30
contributed services, 2:4, 3:16
contribution, 2:2, 2:4, 3:7, 3:16,
3:26, 3:34, 4:1
excess contribution, 4:9
failure to pay, 4:3
loan, 4:8
premium, 7:10
retain profits, 4:11
return of capital, 3:20, 4:7, 7:25
revalue, 4:4
unequal, 2:4, 4:6
value of a capital account, 4:6
Capital account, 4:14
Capital contribution
generally, 3:18
cannot be compelled, 4:5
excess, 4:5
failure, 2:4
Case management, 8:5
Changes in composition, 2:14
Civil Code, A:1, 1:1
Client files, 8:2

Index-2



GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Committees, 3:6
Common law, 1:1, 1:2
Compensation, 7:10
Confidential information, 3:57
Consequences of partnership, 3:24
Consolidate actions, 8:6
Constitutional issues, 1:1
Consulting partner, 3:14
Continuation of partnership, 2:14,
6:22
Contract law, 3:3
Contractual relationship, 1:10
Contribution of assets, 2:2, 4:4
Control, 2:2, 2:4, 2:5
Co-ownership, 1:7, 1:10, 2:2, 2:3,
2:6, 3:18, 4:11
Corporation, 1:7, 1:9, 2:3, 6:23,
7:36
Counsel, 3:15
Creditor, 1:7, 4:23
Criteria, 2:2
Debtor, 1:7
Deceased partner, 3:22, 7:18
Declaration of partnership
generally, A:3, 2:7, 3:4
debtor/creditor, 3:14
interest, 3:11
Declared partnership, A:1-A:3, 1:3,
2:7
Definition of partnership, A:2, 1:7,
2:1
Delegation of management, A:3,
2:5
Differences, 1:9
Disclosure, 5:2, 5:10
Dissolution
generally, 1:9, 3:34, 6:15, 7:1,
7:17, 8:1
accounting, 7:32
allocation of assets, 7:29
allocation of losses, 7:32
assets, 8:2
automatic dissolution, 7:2

INDEX

GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Dissolution—Cont’d
breakdown in mutual trust, 7:4,
7:17
conduct, 7:17
contrary intention, 7:17
contribution, 7:25
court jurisdiction, 7:4
court may order a dissolution,
7:4,8:16
damages, 7:10
death, 7:1, 7:5
defrauded, 7:17
disposition of assets, 7:32
effective date, 7:1, 7:17, 7:20
expulsion, 3:28
fixed term, 7:23
insolvency, 7:5
intention to dissolve, 2:8, 7:1
legal action, 7:36
liability, 3:39
loan default, 7:20
name, 3:33
notice, 3:33, 7:1, 7:24, 7:32
ongoing powers, 8:12
ongoing responsibilities, 8:13
order for dissolution, 7:17
payment obligations, 7:13, 7:34
retirement, 7:10, 7:24
storage of files, 8:2
Distribution, 3:34
“Drawings” account, 4:14
Duties and responsibilities, 3:27
Employees, 8:2
Employer and employee, 1:7, 2:2
Entity, separate, 1:7, 1:11, 3:33,
4:23
Equalization of capital, 4:6
Equal partnership, 3:39
Equitable rules, A:1, 1:2, 5:1
Errors and omissions coverage, 8:2
Exclusion from management, 2:5

© 2020 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 30, 12/2020

Index-3



GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS

—Cont’d
Expulsion
accounting, 7:32
damages, 7:10
of a partner, 7:3, 7:8, 8:16
procedure for, 7:12
professional credentials, 7:9
rights of the expelled partner,
7:12
suspension of a licence, 7:11
Fiduciary
generally, 2:6, 3:25, 3:28, 5:1,
8:15, 8:16
dissolution, 5:3, 7:36, 8:16
accounting, 5:9, 5:12
instructions, 5:11
obligations, 5:10, 5:20
profit, 5:20
fiduciary duty, 5:1, 5:2, 5:17
joint venture, 5:19
law firms
See Professional law firm
partnerships, liability
issues
lawyers as, 5:22
remedies for breach, 5:2, 5:14
File materials, 8:2
Filing of declaration, 2:7, 3:4
Fiscal year, 6:5
Formation of partnership
generally, 1:9, 2:2
agreement, 2:4
burden of proof, 2:2
conditions, 2:15
conduct, 2:3, 2:6
criteria, 2:2, 2:3, 2:5-2:8, 2:13,
3:9, 3:29
criteria, agreement, 2:6
declaration, 2:6
development of the concept, 1:8
intention, 1:7, 2:3, 2:6, 2:7
occasional business enterprise,
2:5,2:9
rules, 2:2

A PracticaL. GUIDE To CANADIAN PARTNERSHIP Law

GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Fraud, 3:41, 5:41, 7:25
Garnishment against partner, 3:55
General anti-avoidance rule
See Taxation, anti-avoidance pro-
visions
Generally accepted accounting
principles, 7:32
General partnerships, 1:3
Goodwill, 7:28, 7:32, 7:36
GST, 6:30
Holding out of partnership, 2:6, 2:7,
3:9, 3:14, 3:19, 3:39
Illegal purpose, 2:9, 7:6
Income taxation (See alsoTaxation)
allocation of profit and loss, 6:8,
6:9
at-risk amount, 6:26
at-risk rules, 6:25
“Canadian partnership,” 6:3
capital property, 6:12
contributing, 6:16
deductions, 6:10
depreciable property, 6:16
dispose of interest, 6:14
expenses, 6:6
foreign tax credits, 6:10
investment deduction, 2:23
“majority interest partner,” 6:16
negative adjusted cost base, 6:13
partnership, defined, 2:20, 6:1
partnership income, 6:7
partnership rollover, 6:3
prescribed benefit, 6:28
recognition as taxpayer, 2:12,
4:23
reserves, 6:7
rollover, 6:19
sale of property, 2:12
transferred to a spouse, 6:13
Indemnity among partners, 3:12,
3:14, 3:19, 3:26, 3:36, 3:39,
5:34, 5:40, 7:27
Indicia of partnership, 3:2

Index-4



GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Insolvency, 7:1, 7:5
In specie distribution, 7:25, 8:2
Insurance coverage, 8:14
Intellectual property, 8:2
“Intending partners,” 5:2
Joint names, 2:8
Joint venture
generally, 1:7, 2:2-2:4
dissolution, 7:20, 7:32
elements of, 2:25
Judgment against partner, 3:55,
3:56
Jurisdiction, 3:17
for motion, 7:32
Law firms
See See Professional law firm
partnerships, liability issues
Lease, 8:2
Legal actions
generally, 2:17, 3:33
commencement, 1:12
costs, 4:21
dissolution, A:4
examination, 3:33
firm name, 1:12
judgment, 1:7, 3:33
liability, 3:10
partnership, by, 3:54
Legal capacity, 3:9
Lending to partners

See Security on partnership
interests

Liability
generally, 3:17, 3:19
joint and several, 3:41, 5:34,
5:40,7:27
law firms
See Professional law firm
partnerships, liability
issues
Licences, 8:2
Limit authority, 3:39

INDEX

GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Limited liability partnership
See Professional law firm
partnerships, liability issues
Limited partnership, 1:3, 1:7, 6:25
Liquidator, A:3, 8:4, 8:9
Litigation management, 8:4
Losses, 2:4, 3:7, 3:36
Management
generally, 2:2, 3:6
company, 7:31
participation in, 2:5
roles, 3:19
Mandatary, 3:8, 3:24
Master and servant, 1:7, 2:2
Mediation, 8:8
Meetings of partnership, 3:6
Mentally incompetent, 7:1
Merger, 6:24
Name of the partnership, 2:7, 3:22,
3:33,7:32
Negligence law, 5:34
Negotiable instruments, 3:50
Nominee, 2:10
Non-competition, 3:30, 5:2, 8:16
Notice of dissolution, 7:17, 8:2,
8:12
Notice of partnership, 3:12, 3:20,
3:22
Obligations, 8:1
Ownership of assets, 2:2, 4:10,
4:23,7:25,7:28
Ownership of partnership property
books of business, 4:23
general, 4:23
partners interest in, 4:23
preservation of rights, 4:23
restrictions, 4:23
tax treatment, 4:23
withdrawal of assets, 4:23
Participation, 2:2, 3:14
Partner, defined, 3:1
Partnership profits, 4:11

© 2020 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 30, 12/2020 Index-5



A PracticaL. GUIDE To CANADIAN PARTNERSHIP Law

GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d

Partnership property, A:3, 2:8, 4:10,

4:11, 4:23
Personal profit, 5:12
Personal property, 4:12
Post-dissolution, 7:36
costs, 7:36
Preference, 7:12
Principal and agent, 2:4, 4:23
Priority, 7:26
Private court, 8:8
Professional law firm partnerships,
liability issues
costs of liability, 5:43, 5:53
effect of partnership liability,
5:53
generally, 5:42
imposition of liability, basis of,
5:50
liability exposure, reasons for,
5:51
liability shield
LLP liability shield, manage-
ment issues, 5:48
management issues, 5:49
risk to, 5:47

management requirements/issues,

5:48, 5:49, 5:52
partial protection, concern re,
5:46
partnership law, liability and,
5:52
practice issues and costs, 5:45
references, 5:54
theories re, 5:44
Profit participation, 2:1-2:3, 3:13,
3:37
Profit sharing, A3, 1:7, 1:10, 2:4-
2:6, 3:7, 3:14
Promoter, 6:28
Public filings, 3:4
Pursuit Partnerships, 5:23
Quasi-trust, 5:3
Realization, 7:29

GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Real property, 1:12, 4:23
Receiver, 8:8
private appointment, 8:9
Record-keeping, 8:2
Registered partnership, 3:33
Registration
generally, 1:12, 2:11
business name, 1:12
failure, 1:12
Relationship, partnership, 3:9, 3:12,
3:23, 3:33
Reliance, 2:7
Renumeration, 4:16
Representation, 2:7
Residence, 2:16
Restrictive covenants, 8:15
Retired partners, 3:20, 6:17, 7:9,
7:24
Revival of partnership, 1:9
Right to sue, 3:33
Roles of partners, 3:19
Sales and transfers of assets, 2:21
Seal, 3:49
Secret profit, 5:2
Security on partnership interests
generally, 4:20
attachment of security interests,
4:20
concurrent security interest
rights, 4:20
control of financial assets, 4:20
legislation table, 4:20
opinion committees, 4:20
perfecting security interest, 4:20
security, express provision, 4:20
“security”’ defined, 4:20
Security Transfer Act, 4:20
transfer of security, 4:20
Set-off, 3:39, 7:35, 7:36
Settling accounts, 7:1
Sharing of profit/loss, 2:4, 3:36
Shortfall, 7:27
Signing authority, 3:8

Index-6



GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Spouses, 7:31
Strategic alliance, 3:17
Syndicate, 2:2, 2:10
Tax
generally, 6:7
deductions, 6:7
elections, 6:11
obligations, 8:2
partner, 3:14
shelter
described, 6:28
indentification number, 6:28
Taxation
see also Income Taxation
admission of new partner
property contributions, 6:16
advance tax rulings, 6:31
annual information return, 6:28
anti-avoidance provisions, 2:24,
6:9, 6:29
arm’s length dealings, 6:9
Canadian-controlled private
corporation as partner, 6:10
capital cost allowance, 6:7
charitable donations, 6:10
death of partner, 6:14
discretionary deductions, 6:7
dissolution of partnership, 6:18
dividend income, 6:10
elections, 6:11
foreign tax credits, 6:10
GST, treatment re, 6:30
interest paid on loan from
partner, 6:8
partnership income, 6:4
partnership interest
adjusted cost base of, 6:12
deemed disposition, 6:14
generally, 6:12
selling, 6:6
partnership profits, 6:8
political contributions, 6:10

INDEX

GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Taxation—Cont’d
property contributions
allocation of income, 6:16
corporation as majority interest
partner, 6:16
tax-deferred rollover, 6:16
treatment of, 6:16
provincial tax claims, 6:32
recognition as taxpayer, 2:12,
4:23
reserves, 6:7
sale of property, 2:12
taxation year, 6:5
tax-deferred rollover, 6:16, 6:20,
6:21
transaction with partnership, 6:8
withdrawal or retirement of
partner, 6:17
Taxation (See alsoIncome Taxation)
admission of new partner
effect of, 6:15
Temporary suspension, 7:14
Term, 4:11
Termination
generally, 8:1
completion of a single adventure,
7:1
deadlock, 8:4
disability, 7:9
expiry of a fixed term, 7:1
fixed term, 7:17
impossibility of performance, 7:4
impossibility of profit, 7:4
improper conduct, 7:9
need for good faith, 7:8, 7:9
post-dissolution, 8:12
prejudicial conduct, 7:1
responsibilities, 8:1
single adventure, 7:17
unlawful, 7:1
Third parties, rights, 2:7, 3:20,
3:35, 3:38, 3:39, 7:1, 7:26, 8:3
Trust among partners, 1:7, 5:1, 7:3

© 2020 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 30, 12/2020

Index-7



A PracticaL. GUIDE To CANADIAN PARTNERSHIP Law

GENERAL PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Trustee in bankruptcy, 8:10
Trust property, 3:19
Undeclared partnership, A:1-A:3,
1:3,2:6
Undue influence, 5:1
Use of the partnership assets, 7:32
Voluntary withdrawal, 7:13
Winding up, 8:3, 8:4, 8:9
Withdrawal
damages to firm, 7:13
forced withdrawal, 7:13, 7:16
from a fixed-term partnership,
7:13
incompetence, 7:9
of a partner, 3:20, 6:17, 7:1,
7:13, 8:1
Withdraw assets, 3:34
Work in progress, 7:32
Wrongful acts, 3:19

JOINT VENTURES,
CO-TENANCIES AND
CO-OWNERSHIPS
Generally

Separate legal personality, 12:4
Accounting

accounting rules, 12:81

equity treatment vs. consolida-

tion, 12:81

Accountingpointer

confidentiality concerns, 12:80

control over assets and business,
12:81

financial statements, 12:81
Agency and relationship, 12:4

Alternative dispute resolution,
12:68
Amendments, 12:59
Appropriate parties, establishing,
12:31
Arbitration
basis of arbitration, 12:68
final decisions vs. appeals, 12:68

JOINT VENTURES,
CO-TENANCIES AND
CO-OWNERSHIPS—Cont’d

Arbitration—Cont’d
matters to be resolved in court,
12:68
process and protocols, 12:68
specific rules, 12:68
Boards
See Committees
Bodies corporate, 12:2
Breaches and defaults
assets, licensing of, 12:69
change of control and transfers,
12:69
confidentiality, non-competition
and non-solicitation, 12:69

corporate opportunity covenant,
12:69

insolvency, 12:69

payment default, 12:69

repeated breaches, 12:69

technical vs. material, 12:69
Business plan and budgets, 12:58

Buy/sell provisions and shotguns,
12:75

Calls
generally, 12:59
inclusion of, 12:72
pricing choices, 12:72
Committees
considerations, 12:65
delegation of authority, 12:62
determination of rights, powers
and responsibilities, 12:62

governance, 12:65
governing statute, lack of, 12:62

proxies and representatives,
12:65

specific powers and authorities,
12:65

voting approvals, 12:65
Competition and solicitation
consequences of exit, 12:52

Index-8



JOINT VENTURES,

CO-TENANCIES AND
CO-OWNERSHIPS—Cont’d
Competition and solicitation
—Cont’d

non-solicitation agreements,
whether advisable, 12:52

non-solicitation terms, 12:52

restrictions, 12:52

right of first refusal, 12:52

scope of business or enterprise,
12:52

Completed contract

agreement to carry on business at
future date, 12:19
contractual arrangement proceed-
ing to partnership, 12:19
criteria, 12:19
enforceable contract, require-
ments for, 12:19
incomplete contract terms, 12:19
Confidentiality, 12:51
Considerations in forming joint
venture, 12:18
Co-ownership, 12:9
Corporate participants, 12:34
Co-tenancy, 12:8
Covenants and default
default consequences, 12:60
default triggers, 12:60
remedies, 12:60
Creation
carrying on business in common
with view to profit, 12:4
contractual relationship, 12:4
registration, 12:4
Creature of statute, corporation as,
12:18
Creatures of contract, 12:1, 12:18
Differences between joint ventures
and partnerships, 12:11
Dispute resolution, 12:67
Divided co-ownership, 12:9
Drag along rights, 12:74
Enforcing obligations, 12:33

INDEX

JOINT VENTURES,

CO-TENANCIES AND
CO-OWNERSHIPS—Cont’d
Exit and termination
buy out vs. dissolution, 12:78
closing processes, 12:79
debts, 12:61
default, exit arising as conse-
quence of, 12:61
default events, 12:77
discussions around financing
requirements, 12:61
guarantees, 12:61
no default events, 12:77
provisions, 12:76
rights and remedies, 12:78
where more than two
participants, 12:76
Fiduciary duties, 12:50
Filing, 12:20, 12:22
First rights
exit and termination, 12:73
mechanics of first right arrange-
ments, 12:73
purchase agreement terms, 12:73
right of first offer, 12:73
right of first refusal, 12:73
Future contributions by participants,
12:57
Holding out, 12:20, 12:21
Ingredients of joint venture, 12:11
Initial and ongoing financial sup-
port, 12:55
compensation, 12:55
sources of financing, 12:55
Intention of parties, 12:15
Interests of parties
basis for distribution, 12:42
calculating distributable cash,
12:40
participating in revenue and
gains, 12:39
timing and frequency of distribu-
tions, 12:41
Joint control or management, 12:17

© 2020 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 30, 12/2020

Index-9



JOINT VENTURES,

CO-TENANCIES AND
CO-OWNERSHIPS—Cont’d
Joint venture agreements
business plan, 12:48
corporate opportunity, 12:45
due diligence, 12:47
intent, scope and nature, 12:44
intercorporate arrangements,
12:46
inter-participant arrangements,
12:46
Joint venture defined
common definitions, 12:5
confusion created by definitions,
12:5
consortium, 12:5
co-venture, 12:5

pooling of resources for specific
enterprise or task, 12:5
single, definable object, 12:5
Legal action, 12:4
Liability, 12:4
Limited partnerships
defined, 12:3
Management and administration
conflicts of interest, 12:64
decision making processes, 12:64
delegation of authority, 12:62
determination of rights, powers
and responsibilities, 12:62
extent of authority, 12:64
governing statute, lack of, 12:62
interests in assets and results,
12:64
Mediation, 12:68
Meetings and decision making
generally, 12:66
business plan and budget, 12:66
constitution, 12:66
doing business, 12:66
financing, 12:66
management, 12:66
voting, 12:66

A PracticaL. GUIDE To CANADIAN PARTNERSHIP Law

JOINT VENTURES,

CO-TENANCIES AND
CO-OWNERSHIPS—Cont’d
Officers
delegation of authority, 12:62,
12:63
designated titles, 12:63
determination of rights, powers
and responsibilities, 12:62
governing statute, lack of, 12:62
panel of officers, 12:63
specific authority, 12:63
Ownership of assets, 12:4
Partial transfers, 12:37
Participants
administrative definition, 12:6
Excise Tax Act/i, 12:6
“participant” defined, 12:6
Partnerships
created by common law, 12:3
defined, 12:3
Permitted transfers
generally, 12:35
nominee, use of, 12:35
Pledges
generally, 12:38
pledge arrangement, structure of,
12:38
solvency-related circumstances,
12:38
terms in joint venture agreement,
12:38
Profit sharing, 12:4
pooling of business profits and
losses, 12:4
Property ownership
generally, 12:23
joint venture, 12:24
partnership, 12:25
Pursuit of profit, 12:12, 12:17
Puts
common triggers, 12:71
put clauses, 12:71
Record keeping
basis for access, 12:83

Index-10



JOINT VENTURES,
CO-TENANCIES AND
CO-OWNERSHIPS—Cont’d

Record keeping—Cont’d
confidentiality concerns, 12:80
level and nature of access, 12:83

Regulatory considerations
generally, 12:27
domestic entities, 12:28
exit and termination, 12:30
separate independent participants,

12:29
transfer, restrictions on, 12:30
Reporting requirements
generally, 12:82
confidentiality concerns, 12:80
financial statements, 12:82
Sample terms addressing issues
accounting, 12:107
authority, 12:88
buy/sell arrangements, 12:104
committees/boards, 12:101
contracting and dealing with third
parties, 12:89

defaulting participants, 12:99

defining interest in property/
relationship, 12:85

disclaimer of partnership, 12:86

distribution of cash surplus,
12:98

duties - fiduciary, competition,
confidentiality, 12:95, 12:96

funding venture - sources and
structures, budgets, 12:97

indemnification, 12:93, 12:94

liability, 12:92

management agreements, 12:100

parties, assignments and
transfers, 12:87

remedies, 12:102

reporting, 12:107

right of first refusal and buy-sell,
12:105

sale of defaulter’s interest,
12:103

INDEX

JOINT VENTURES,
CO-TENANCIES AND
CO-OWNERSHIPS—Cont’d

Sample terms addressing issues
—Cont’d
sharing results, 12:90
transfer restrictions - tax
concerns, 12:91
use of nominees, 12:106
Separate legal personality
contracting on third party basis,
12:4
joint ventures vs. corporations,
12:18
Separate property, 12:14
Statutory governance of corpora-
tions, 12:18
Substance over form, 12:13
Tag along rights, 12:74
Taking security, 12:4
Tax considerations
generally, 12:49
accounting treatment, 12:49
each participant, 12:49
Tax recognition of partnership
generally, 12:26
adequacy of profit sharing, 12:26
defining “‘partnership,” 12:26
entry and exit rights, 12:26
key cases, 12:26
ownership and operation of pri-
mary assets, 12:26

partners separate and individual,
12:26

view to profit, 12:26

Technology and intellectual prop-
erty

licensing, 12:53

permitted use, 12:53

retention of rights, 12:53

termination rights, 12:54
Third parties, 12:16
Third party and debt financing

corporate assets, 12:56

© 2020 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 30, 12/2020

Index-11



A PracticaL. GUIDE To CANADIAN PARTNERSHIP Law

JOINT VENTURES,
CO-TENANCIES AND
CO-OWNERSHIPS—Cont’d

Third party and debt financing
—Cont’d
guaranteed or secured financing,
12:56
guarantee terms, 12:56
subordination of participant fund-
ing, 12:56
Third party arrangements, 12:32
Transfers to affiliate, 12:36
“affiliate,” 12:36
“associated entity,” 12:36
“related party,” 12:36
Undivided co-ownership, 12:9

LIMITED LIABILITY

PARTNERSHIPS

Agents, 10:23

Agreement
See also Partnership agreement
admission of new partners, 10:31
allocation of assets, 10:32
governance, 10:31
indemnification, 10:32

management and supervision of
partnership, 10:30, 10:31
statutory requirement, 10:30
taxation, 10:37
voting rights, 10:31
waiver of limited liability, 10:30
Alberta, in
due diligence defence, 10:5
generally, 10:2
Partnership Act, under, 10:1, 10:3
scope of liability, 10:5
usual and reasonable steps
defence, 10:3
Allocation of assets, 10:29, 10:32
Allocation of claim costs, 10:42
Allocation of losses
See Limited liability

Amendment of registration, 10:7,
10:33

LIMITED LIABILITY
PARTNERSHIPS—Cont’d
Assets of partnership
generally, 10:22, 10:29, 10:32
allocation of, 10:29, 10:32
Australia, in 10:1
Binding of partnership, 10:5
authority re, 10:23
Bonding, 10:12
British Columbia, in, 10:1, 10:3
Canada, history in, 10:2
Cancellation of registration, 10:7,
10:41
Capital accounts, 10:25, 10:28,
10:32
reallocation of, 10:28
Capital of partnership, 10:22
Categories of liability, 10:3
Change to limited liability partner-
ship
generally, 10:5
assets and liabilities, 10:34
continuation, 10:34-10:36, 10:38
contractual claims, 10:35
dissolution, 10:35, 10:38
employment obligations, 10:38
notice requirement, 10:5, 10:36
partnership, existence of, 10:36
tax implications, 10:37
timing, 10:36
Constitutional authority, 10:2,
10:17
Continuation, 10:4, 10:33-10:36,
10:38, 10:42
Contracting, 10:23
Contracts, non-recourse, 10:5
Contractual claims, 10:35
Contractual liability, 10:32
Contractual obligations, 10:16,
10:17
Contribution agreements, 10:2

Contribution to partnership
liabilities, 10:17, 10:26, 10:32

Index-12



INDEX

LIMITED LIABILITY LIMITED LIABILITY
PARTNERSHIPS—Cont’d PARTNERSHIPS—Cont’d
Debts, CITE 10:19, 10:25, 10:32, Formation requirements—Cont’d
10:42 authorization re filing, 10:7

See alsoPartnership debts,
liability forfdateDecember
2016/fdate

Declaration, 10:7

Default, 10:41

Default governance, 10:25
Delaware statute, 10:2

Dissolution of partnership, 10:29,
10:31, 10:35, 10:38, 10:42

Business Names Act, under, 10:7
continuation of partnership, 10:7
identification of partners, 10:7
Ontario, in, 10:7

ordinary partnership, 10:7
registration, 10:7

statutory formalities, 10:7

vote or agreement, 10:7

written agreement, 10:7

Distributions, 10:6, 10:25 Fraud, 10:14
Due diligence defence, 10:5 Full liability shield, 10:2

“Eligible professions,” 10:3, 10:7,
10:13
Employment obligations, 10:38
Entity, partnership as, 10:4, 10:21,
10:34
Errors and omissions
fraud, 10:14

Governance, 10:31
Great Britain

generally, 10:2
Limited Liability Act, 10:2

Great Britain Limited Liability

Partnerships Bill, 10:2

History, 10:2

misconduct, 10:14 Indemnification, 10:17, 10:19,

personal liability, 10:14
vicarious liability, 10:14
wrongful actions, 10:14

10:24, 10:32

Insurance

See Liability insurance

Errors and omissions, liability for Liability

generally, 10:14
Errors and omissions insurance,
10:12

Extra-provincial limited liability

partnership

generally, 10:7

defined, 10:43

governing law, 10:45

name, 10:45

notice, 10:45

registration requirements, 10:43,

10:44

See Limited liability

Liability insurance

generally, 10:7, 10:12

bonding requirements, 10:12

errors and omissions insurance,
10:12

insurance levels, 10:12

minimum amount, 10:12

recovery under, 10:22

statutory requirements, 10:17,
10:25
uninsurable claims, 10:17

statutory jurisdiction, 10:43 Liability protection, scope of

Fiduciary duties, 10:27
Formation of partnership, 10:3
Formation requirements

generally, 10:5
time for commencement of, 10:5
waiver of, 10:22

generally, 10:4 Limited liability

Alberta, in, 10:7

generally, 10:2, 10:14

© 2020 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 30, 12/2020

Index-13



A PracticaL. GUIDE To CANADIAN PARTNERSHIP Law

LIMITED LIABILITY
PARTNERSHIPS—Cont’d
Limited liability—Cont’d
allocation of losses, 10:19, 10:32

claims against innocent partners,
10:20

constitutional law considerations,
10:17

contractual obligations, 10:17

contribution re partnership debts,
etc., 10:19

direct conduct, 10:14

direct vs. vicarious liability,
10:17

errors and omissions
See Errors and omissions,
liability for
firm debt obligations, 10:14
fraud, re, 10:14

indemnification, 10:17, 10:19,
10:24

indemnities, 10:15
indirect liability, 10:17
insurance

See Liability insurance

knowledge of wrongful act,
10:17

law firms

See Professional law firm
partnerships

malpractice claims, 10:14, 10:15,
10:17

partnership assets, 10:19

personal liability, 10:14, 10:17

piercing veil of, 10:18

scope of liability shield, 10:14

supervisory responsibility

See Supervisory responsibility,
liability for

vicarious liability, 10:14, 10:15

waiver, 10:30, 10:32

wrongful actions, 10:14
Limited liability partnership

described, 10:4

LIMITED LIABILITY
PARTNERSHIPS—Cont’d
Limited liability partnership
—Cont’d
formation of
See Formation requirements
law firms
See Professional law firm
partnerships
legal entity, as, 10:21
Loss of limited liability status
cancellation, notice of, 10:41
default, 10:41
notice requirements, 10:40
registration requirements, 10:40
reversion to ordinary partnership,
10:39
statutory provisions, 10:40
timing of reversion to full
liability, 10:40
Malpractice, 10:5, 10:6, 10:14,
10:15, 10:17
Management and supervision of,
10:24, 10:30, 10:31
Misconduct, 10:6, 10:14, 10:17
Name of limited liability partner-
ship
limited liability status, highlight-
ing, 10:10
registered name, 10:10
requirement re, 10:10
New Brunswick, in, 10:3
Notice requirements
generally, 10:11
changes, 10:5, 10:36
disclosure requirement, 10:11
extra-provincial, 10:45
loss of status, 10:41
Ontario, in
Business Names Act registration,
10:3
generally, 10:2
insurance requirements, 10:3

Partnerships Act, under, 10:1,
10:3

Index-14



LIMITED LIABILITY

PARTNERSHIPS—Cont’d
Ontario, in—Cont’d

scope of liability protection, 10:3
Ordinary partnerships

application of law re, 10:21

formation, 10:7

reversion to, 10:39
Partial shield, 10:2, 10:4
Partnership agreement. See

alsoAgreement

allocation of profit and loss,
10:19

default rules, 10:9
fundamental changes, 10:9
indemnification and contribution
clause, 10:25
rights of partners, 10:9
statutory requirement re, 10:9
Partnership assets, 10:4, 10:6
Partnership debt, 10:4
Partnership debts, liability for
contractual obligations, 10:16
ordinary debts, 10:16
“partial shield” legislation, 10:16
several liability, 10:16
statutory limitation, 10:16
waivers, 10:16
Partnership liabilities
generally, 10:6
Alberta, in, 10:6
distribution of assets, 10:6
taxation, 10:6
Personal liability, 10:14, 10:17
Professional law firm partnerships
liability shield
LLP liability shield, manage-
ment issues, 5:48
management issues, 5:49
risk to, 5:47
management requirements/issues,
5:48, 5:49, 5:52
partial protection, concern re,
5:46

INDEX

LIMITED LIABILITY

PARTNERSHIPS—Cont’d
Professionals
eligible professionals, 10:2,
10:13
limitation of protection to, 10:2,
10:13
Registration requirements, 10:2,
10:3, 10:7, 10:8, 10:33, 10:40,
10:41, 10:43, 10:44
Remedies
generally, 10:28
accounting, action for, 10:28
Renewal of registration, 10:7
Revised Uniform Partnership Act,
10:2
Scope of liability protection, 10:5
Several liability, 10:2
Statutory concept, as, 10:1
Statutory requirements
generally, 10:4, 10:33
liability insurance, 10:17, 10:25
partnership agreements, 10:9,
10:30
Supervisory control, 10:3, 10:5
Supervisory liability
See Professional law firm
partnerships
Supervisory responsibility, liability
for
acts constituting supervision,
10:15
indemnities, 10:15, 10:32
malpractice, 10:15
negligence, 10:15
personal risk exposure, 10:25
vicarious liability, 10:15
Taxation, 10:6, 10:37
Technical requirements, 10:2
Termination of partnership, 10:42
Texas statute
generally, 10:2
partial shield, 10:2
registration requirement, 10:2
Uniform Partnership Act, 10:2

© 2020 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 30, 12/2020

Index-15



A PracticaL. GUIDE To CANADIAN PARTNERSHIP Law

LIMITED LIABILITY
PARTNERSHIPS—Cont’d
Types of liability, 10:5
United States, legislation in, 10:2,
10:4
Vicarious liability, 10:3, 10:14,
10:15, 10:17
Voting requirements
generally, 10:8
direct liability, 10:8
partnership agreement, where,
10:8
statutory provisions, 10:8
unanimous approval requirement,
10:8
unauthorized registration, 10:8
Voting rights, 10:31
Waiver
liability protection, of, 10:22
limited liability, of, 10:30, 10:32
partnership debts, re, 10:16
Withdrawal by partner, 10:29,
10:42
Wrongful acts, 10:14, 10:17

LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS
Accounting, 9:13
Active participation, limited
partnership, 9:11
Admission, 9:7, 9:18, 9:19, 9:47
additional general partner, 9:47
Advisory board/committee, 9:78,
9:86-9:90
Affiliate of general partner, 9:78,
9:85, 9:87
Amendment to agreement, 9:71
Approval, 9:81, 9:85-9:87, 9:90
Assets
generally, 9:4, 9:9
trust assets, 9:31
Audit, 9:78, 9:89, 9:91
Bankruptcy, 9:6, 9:39, 9:40
Borrowing, 9:46, 9:51
Business activity, 9:9, 9:16
Business policy, 9:45

LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Capital
generally, 9:27, 9:29, 9:32, 9:78,
9:80
calls, 9:50, 9:64, 9:91
commitment, 9:82
contribution, 9:3, 9:27, 9:32,
9:79, 9:81, 9:82
Carried interest, 9:78, 9:81
Conflict of interest, 9:84, 9:87,
9:89, 9:90
Consent, 9:18
Continue the partnership, 9:43
Contravention of the partnership
agreement, 9:18
Control
advise, 9:15, 9:57
business with the limited
partners, 9:17
control by limited partnership,
9:2,9:11, 9:28, 9:29, 9:56,
9:57
control test, 9:11, 9:44
implementation of policy, 9:45
inspect the books, 9:10, 9:13
ministerial functions, 9:45
risk regulation, 9:45
structural changes, 9:45, 9:46
taking part in ‘“management,”
9:2
undue, 9:88
Corporation, 9:5
Creditors, 9:28, 9:33
Debt, 9:78, 9:88, 9:94
Declaration of partnership, 9:1,
9:10, 9:50
Definition, limited partnership, 9:1
Disclosure
generally, 9:67, 9:81, 9:84, 9:91
document, 9:81
Disposition of the limited partner-
ship unit, 9:66
Dissolution, 9:5, 9:40, 9:43, 9:72

Index-16



LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Distribution, 9:78-9:80
profits, of, 9:33
Duties, general partner, 9:10, 9:31
limited partner, 9:37
Employees, 9:53
Existence, 9:4, 9:5
Expenses, 9:78, 9:79, 9:81, 9:87,
9:90, 9:91
Extra-provincial, 9:11, 9:21, 9:60,
9:61
Failure to file, 9:7, 9:50, 9:62, 9:63
Fair value, 9:91
Fiduciary, 9:27, 9:31, 9:49
duties, 9:78, 9:83, 9:84, 9:89
Forcing out partners, 9:70
Formation, 1:11, 9:1, 9:3, 9:7, 9:61
Fund partnership, 9:78, 9:79, 9:86,
9:88, 9:90
General partner
generally, 9:1, 9:28
bankruptcy, 9:14, 9:39
commission, 9:31
removal, 9:10, 9:18, 9:34, 9:47
restrictions, 9:18, 9:48
status, 9:14
trustee, as, 9:43
Governance
generally, 9:78, 9:84, 9:87-9:89,
9:91
investment fund, 9:84
History, 9:2
Hurdle rate, 9:78
Indemnity, 9:89
Information, 9:13
Institutional investor, 9:78, 9:79,
9:81, 9:82, 9:88, 9:90, 9:91
Institutional Limited Partners
Association (“ILPA™), 9:78,
9:91
Investment
generally, 9:52
criteria, 9:88, 9:91
policy, 9:86, 9:88, 9:91

INDEX

LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS
—Cont’d
Investment—Cont’d
strategy, 9:88
Investment limited partnership,
9:78, 9:79, 9:90, 9:91
Joint venture agreement, 9:43
Legal action
generally, 9:34
costs, 9:34
judgment, 9:34
process, 9:4
Liability, 9:2, 9:6, 9:32
Limited liability, 9:2, 9:11, 9:21,
9:27, 9:78, 9:80, 9:86, 9:90
Limited partnerships
generally, 9:78
advisory boards, 9:87
capital contribution, 9:82
fiduciary duty, 9:89
investor requirements, 9:78
Loans to
generally, 9:17
among limited partners, 9:55
Management
generally, 9:11
fee, 9:78, 9:79, 9:81, 9:82
Mark-to-market, 9:78, 9:91
Name, 9:3, 9:11
National Instrument 81-107, 9:84
Nature, 9:4, 9:34
Net asset value, 9:78, 9:80
Offences, 9:26
Participation, restriction on limited
partner, 9:86
Partner as creditor, 9:33, 9:43
Performance bonuses, 9:78
Portfolio requirement, 9:78, 9:91
Powers, limited partners, 9:9, 9:12
Precedent, 9:67
Preferred return, 9:78, 9:79
Private equity investor, 9:78, 9:90,
9:91
Procedural, 9:19
Profits, participation, 9:16, 9:30

© 2020 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 30, 12/2020 Index-17



LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

—Cont’d
Public investor, 9:78
Public policy, 9:28
Purpose, 9:3
Record-keeping, 9:3, 9:10
Redemption, 9:72
Registration, 9:3, 9:60, 9:61, 9:63
Reliance, 9:56, 9:58
Removal
See General partner
Reporting, 9:78, 9:81, 9:91
Restructuring
drafting considerations, 9:75
equivalent to amalgamation/
merger, 9:77
notices and materials to limited
partners, 9:73
statutory requirements, 9:76
tax efficiency, 9:74
Return of capital, 9:16, 9:27
Rules of Practice, 9:6
Sale, 9:20
Sanctions, 9:26, 9:64
Securities law issues
generally, 9:92 to 9:101
private offering, 9:95
public offering, 9:96
regulatory review, 9:93
relationship to the purchaser,
9:100
relationship to the sales or place-
ment agent, 9:99
reporting and filing restrictions,
9:101
restrictions on future dealing in
an exempt offering, 9:98
rights and remedies of the
purchaser, 9:94
steps and considerations to a
private placement, 9:97
Securities legislation, 9:67, 9:78,
9:84 fdateSeptember 2015/
fdate
Security, 9:51

A PracticaL. GUIDE To CANADIAN PARTNERSHIP Law

LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

—Cont’d
Separate entity, 9:6, 9:9
Settling of accounts, 9:43
Shareholders, 9:13
Status, limited partners, 9:14
Statutory liability, 9:29, 9:50
Sue, right to, 9:6
Tax rules, 2:23, 6:25, 9:6, 9:66
Termination, 9:14, 9:43
Term of, fund, 9:79, 9:81
Third parties, 9:28, 9:51
United States, 9:2
Valuation, 9:78, 9:80, 9:90, 9:91
Waterfall, 9:79, 9:80

PROFESSIONAL

CORPORATIONS
Advantages and disadvantages gen-
erally, 13:2
Alberta, 13:4
Allocation of distributions, 13:2
Asset sale, 13:1, 13:5
documents required, 13:5
Bank accounts, 13:4
Books and records, 13:4
British Columbia, 13:4
Capital gains exemption, 13:1
Certificate of authorization
renewal, 13:4
surrender, 13:4
Communication with public, 13:4
Complexity in practice operation,
13:2
Corporate tax rates, 13:2
Costs of incorporating and
maintaining
generally, 13:2
relative cost benefit, assessing,
13:2
tax benefit, 13:2
Deposits, use of, 13:4
Estate planning, 13:2
Expenses, 13:4

Index-18



PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATIONS—Cont’d
Family members as shareholders,
13:1
Governing bodies, 13:1
Income-splitting, 13:2, 13:3
Incorporation process
generally, 13:4
application review, 13:4
Integration into partnership
structures, 13:1
Jointly owned, 13:1
Liability
indemnification, 13:1
professional mistakes, 13:1
protection from general creditor
costs, 13:2
Limitations, 13:1
Long-term use, 13:2
Multi-disciplinary practice, 13:1
Name, 13:1, 13:4
Ontario, 13:4
Partnership agreement, changes to,
13:6
Precedents
generally, 13:5
acceptance of subscription for
shares, 13:5 Precedent 12
adhesion agreement of profes-
sional corporation, 13:5
Precedent 15
allotment of shares resolution,
13:5 Precedent 10
appointment of accountant, 13:5
Precedent 8
board of directors resolution
confirming and electing
director of the professional
corporation, 13:5 Precedent
13
checklist for creation of profes-
sional corporation and
transfer of partnership inter-
est by name of person, 13:5
Precedent 1

INDEX

PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATIONS—Cont’d
Precedents—Cont’d
consent to act as director of the
professional corporation,
13:5 Precedent 14
demand promissory note, 13:5
Precedent 3
director’s resolution re purchase
agreement of the partnership
interest, 13:5 Precedent 5
general by-law for professional
corporation, 13:5 Precedent
6
organization resolution regarding
general matters for the
professional corporation,
13:5 Precedent 9
partnership interest purchase
agreement to sell to profes-
sional corporation, 13:5
Precedent 2
professional corporation informa-
tion request form for
incorporation and organiza-
tion, 13:5 Precedent 4
resolution re audit waiver, 13:5
Precedent 7
subscription for common shares
of the professional corpora-
tion, 13:5 Precedent 11
Professions permitted to carry on in
professional corporations,
13:1,13:4
Regulatory compliance, 13:2, 13:4
Restrictions and special rules, 13:1
statutory declaration of compli-
ance, 13:1
Retention of income, 13:1, 13:2
Retirement planning, 13:2
Revenue Canada, payments to, 13:4
Revocation or suspension of status,
13:1
RRSPs, 13:2
Saskatchewan, 13:4
Service provider to general partner-
ship, 13:2-13:4

© 2020 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 30, 12/2020 Index-19



PROFESSIONAL

CORPORATIONS—Cont’d
Statutory definitions, 13:1
Structure, choice of

professional remaining partner of

partnership, 13:2, 13:4
transfer of partnership interest to
professional corporation,
13:2,13:4
Tax accounts, federal and
provincial, 13:4
Tax benefits, 13:1
Tax deferrals, 13:1, 13:2
Tax planning
generally, 13:3
accruing wages and bonuses pay-
able, 13:3
accumulated adjusted cost base,
13:3
adjusted cost base, 13:3
after-tax dollars for payment of
capital, 13:3
allocation of non-deductible
expenses, 13:3
corporate tax rates, 13:3
employment insurance, 13:3

A PracticaL. GUIDE To CANADIAN PARTNERSHIP Law

PROFESSIONAL

CORPORATIONS—Cont’d
Tax planning—Cont’d

flexibility in transferring income,
13:3

income-splitting plans, 13:3

investment income, 13:3

life insurance, cost of, 13:3

manner in which tax is
distributed, 13:3

multi-provincial partnerships,
13:3

non-deductible expenses, 13:3

payroll taxes, 13:3

pension plans, 13:3

personal debt, conversion of,
13:3

provincial capital tax, 13:3

salary and bonus payments, 13:3

service provider to general
partnership, 13:3

shareholder loans, 13:3

small business corporations rate,
13:3

Termination, circumstances result-
ing in, 13:1

Index-20





